Borrowings 197,177,560   197,177,560

Gross exposure 1,228,023,726  926,026,503  301,997,223

Net exposure in the financial

position statement 317,728,978  509,832,461  (192,122,421)  18,938

Trade and other receivables such as suppliers and other obligations, less the suppliers of assets are expressed only in LEI.

The following exchange rate have been applied:

 Average rate  Exchange rate on

 2019  2018

31 December

2019

31 December

 2018

LEI/ EURO 4.7452  4.6535   4.7793  4.6639

LEI/ USD 4.2379  3.9416   4.2608  4.0736

CNTEE Transelectrica SA

Note la situatiile financiare separate intocmite on 31 decembrie 2018

(Toate sumele sunt exprimate in LEI, daca nu este indicat altfel)

The attached notes are integrant parts of these stand-alone financial statements

85

Sensitivity analysis of the hard currency risk

A 10% appreciation of the Romanian Leu against the following foreign currencies on 31 December 2018 and 31 December

2019 would have increased the gross profit with the amounts below. Such analysis assumes all the other variables stay constant.

Profit

2019

Profit

2018

EUR 15,672,044  19,212,242

USD   -1,894

JPY -  -

Total 15,672,044  19,210,348

A 10% depreciation of the Romanian Leu against the following foreign currencies on 31 December 2018 and 31 December

2019 would have had a similar effect but of contrary direction on the amounts above, assuming all the other variables stayed

constant.

Loss

 2019

Loss

2018

EUR (15,672,044)  (19,212,242)

USD -  1,894

JPY -  -

Total (15,672,044)  (19,210,348)

Credit risk

The credit risk is the one by which the Company bears a financial loss from the incompliance with a client’s contractual

obligations or a counterpart’s from a financial instrument. This risks results mainly from trade receivables and from cash and

cash equivalents.

The counterparty’s risk treatment relies on success factors internal and external to the Company. External success factors – with

effect over systematic risk mitigation are: decentralising the energy sector where generation, transmission, distribution and

supply are distinct activities, and the client’s interface is represented by the supplier; electricity is traded on the Romanian